






























Quarterly
Report

A B O U T T H I S

Executive Dashboard: 

This section contains a high level summary of the major operating

funds using graphic illustrations and key economic indicators. 
01

Financial Summary: 

This section reports the performance of the major operating

funds of the City. 
02

Investment Report:

This section provides a summary of the City's investment portfolio,

interest earnings and a brief market outlook. 
03

Strategic Plan Quarterly Update:

This section shows the progress of the strategic plan's goals and work

plan items, along with detailed updates on associated work plan tasks. 
04

Capital Improvement Project Update: 

This section provides a summary of the current and upcoming capital

improvement projects with maps. Also included are each project's

status and progress, an estimated completion date, construction cost

and funding sources.  

05

This report has been prepared by the City of Burleson's Finance, Public Works

and Marketing and Communications Departments. The Quarterly Report is

intended to provide both internal and external users with information

regarding the City's financial position, economic activity, capital improvement

project progress and updates on the city-wide strategic plan.  This report

includes information for the quarter ending December 31, 2019. 
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Description FY 2019-20  
Annual 
Budget 

FY 2019-20  
Annual 

Projection 

FY 2019-20  
Variance 

Beginning Fund Balance as 
of 9/30/19 

$ 8,810,441 $9,811,108  

RESOURCES:    
Ad Valorem Texas $ 20,362,683 $ 20,362,683 0% 
Sales Tax $ 9,990,000 $ 9,990,000 0% 
Franchise Fees $ 3,562,540 $ 3,562,540 0% 
Other Taxes $ 742,560 $ 742,560 0% 
Service Fees $ 790,140 $ 790,140 0% 
Fines and Fees $ 1,050,000 $ 1,050,000 0% 
Licenses & Permits $ 907,750 $ 907,750 0% 
Misc. Revenue $ 1,274,684 $ 1,274,684 0% 
Indirect Cost Transfers In $ 2,303,858 $ 2,303,858 0% 
Total Revenues $ 40,984,215 $ 40,984,215 0% 
    
EXPENDITURES:    
Personal Service $29,000,260 $29,000,260 0% 
Maintenance & Repairs $2,466,113 $2,466,113 0% 
Operations, Services $3,004,743 $3,004,743 0% 
Material & Supplies $2,273,308 $2,273,308 0% 
Capital Outlay $265,801 $265,801 0% 
Transfers to IT $ 1,822,190 

 
$1,822,190 0% 

Transfers to Equipment 
Replacement 

$ 1,224,821 $1,224,821 0% 

Transfers to Equipment 
Services 

$ 419,128 $419,128 0% 

Miscellaneous Expense $305,341 $305,341 0% 
Transfer to W&S for Land $200,000 $200,000 0% 
Total Expenditures $40,981,705 $40,981,705 0% 
Net Income (Loss) $2,510 $2,510  
Ending Fund Balance $8,812,951 $9,813,618  

 
General Fund Executive Dashboard 

Key Trends • At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels.   
• $200,000 was transferred to the Water and Sewer fund for repayment of funds used to acquire land for Fire Station 2. 
 

Q1 
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• 
Description FY 2019-20  

Annual Budget 
FY 2019-20  

Annual Projection 
FY 2019-20  
Variance 

Beginning Fund Balance as of 9/30/19 $ 4,603,954 $ 5,787,541  
RESOURCES:    
Water Revenue $ 12,157,000 $ 12,157,000 0% 
Sewer Revenue $ 9,457,000 $ 9,457,000 0% 
Interest Revenue $ 148,000 $ 148,000 0% 
Miscellaneous Revenues $ 94,000 $ 94,000 0% 
Sewer Surcharge $ 260,000 $ 260,000 0% 
Late Payments $ 400,000 $ 400,000 0% 
Impact Fee Reimbursements $ 810,031 $ 810,031 0% 
Transfer to Water/Sewer  $ 0 $ 652,000 0% 
Total Revenues $ 23,326,031 $ 23,978,031 0% 
EXPENDITURES:    
Personal Service $ 2,001,108 $ 2,001,108 0% 
Maintenance and Repair $ 254,779 $ 254,779 0% 
Operations, Services $ 651,979  $ 651,979  0% 
Materials and Supplies $ 411,602  $ 411,602  0% 
Capital Outlay $ 823,342 $ 823,342 0% 
Debt Services $ 6,276,804 $ 6,276,804 0% 
Miscellaneous Other Expenses  $ 116,760 $ 116,760 0% 
Transfer to GF- Administrative 
Services 

$ 1,329,000 $ 1,329,000 0% 

Franchise Fee $ 847,600 $ 847,600 0% 
Payment-In-Lieu-Of-Taxes $ 742,560 $ 742,560 0% 
Transfers to IT $ 208,460 $ 208,460 0% 
Transfers to Equip. Replacement $ 225,795 $ 225,795 0% 
Transfers to Equip. Services $ 52,612 $ 52,612  
Purchase of Water $ 4,675,000 $ 4,675,000 0% 
Sewer Treatment  $ 4,225,000 $ 4,225,000 0% 

Total Expenditures $ 22,842,401 $ 22,842,401 0% 
Net Income (Loss) $ 483,630 $ 1,135,630 0% 
Ending Fund Balance $ 5,739,584 $ 6,923,171  

Water/Sewer Fund Executive Dashboard Q1 

Key Trends • At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels.  
• Water Fund total revenue increased by $652,000. This increase represents a repayment of funds used to acquire the 

land for fire station 2. The General Fund transferred $200,000 and the Community Service Fund another $452,000. 
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At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels. Water Fund total revenue 
increased by $652,000.  This increase represents a repayment of funds used to acquire the land for fire station 2. The General 
Fund transferred $200,000 and the Community Service Fund another $452,000. 

 

 

 

Description FY 2019-20  
Annual 
Budget 

FY 2019-20  
Annual 

Projection 

FY 2019-20  
Variance 

Beginning Working Capital and 
Reserves 

$789,112 $981,885  

RESOURCES:    
Transfer In-4B Sales Tax $1,531,000 $1,531,000 0% 
Recreation Membership $1,425,000 $1,425,000 0% 
Rentals, Fees, and Sales $823,500 $823,500 0% 
Interest Revenue $12,000 $12,000 0% 

Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000 $5,000 0% 
Total Revenues $3,796,500 $3,796,500 0% 

    
EXPENDITURES:    
Personal Service $2,066,721 $2,066,721 0% 
Maintenance & Repairs $320,190 $320,190 0% 
Operations, Services $271,541 $271,541 0% 
Materials and Supplies $591,508 $591,508 0% 
Capital Outlay  $189,816 $189,816 0% 
Transfers to IT $68,117 $68,117 0% 
Transfer to Equipment 
Replacement Fund 

$49,177 $49,177 0% 

Transfer to Equipment 
Services 

$7,628 $7,628 0% 

Transfer to General Fund 
Administration Services 

$335,600 $335,600 0% 

Miscellaneous Other Expenses $38,300 $38,300 0% 
Total Expenditures $3,938,598 $3,938,598 0% 

Net Income (Loss) $(142,098) $(142,098) 0% 
Ending Fund Balance $647,014 $848,940  

Key Trends 

 
Parks Performance Fund Executive Dashboard Q1 

• At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels.  
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Description FY 2019-20  

Annual 
Budget 

FY 2019-20  
Annual 
Projection 

FY 2019-20  
Variance 

Beginning Fund Balance as 
of 9/30/19 

 $4,859,142 $5,971,605  

RESOURCES:    
4A Sales Tax  $5,067,000 $5,067,000 0% 
Interest $65,000 $65,000 0% 
Miscellaneous Revenue $155,625 $155,625 0% 

Total Revenues $5,287,625 $5,287,625 0% 
EXPENDITURES:    
Personnel Services $211,442 $211,442 0% 
Operations, Services $147,000 $147,000 0% 
Materials and Supplies $38,250 $38,250 0% 
Miscellaneous $115,000 $115,000 0% 
Economic Development 
Incentive (380) 

$825,000 $825,000 0% 

Transfer to GF-
Administrative Services 

$248,658 $248,658 0% 

Transfer Out- Business 
Expansion 

$35,000 $35,000 0% 

Transfer Out-BOF $120,000 $120,000 0% 
Transfers to IT $8,483 $8,483 0% 
Debt Services Costs  $2,051,370 $2,051,370 0% 

Total Expenditures 3,800,203 3,800,203 0% 
Net Income (Loss) $1,487,422 $1,487,422 0% 

Ending Fund Balance $6,346,564 $7,459,027 0% 

 4A Sales Tax Executive Dashboard 

Key Trends 
• At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels. 

 

Q1 
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Description FY 2019-20  
Annual Budget 

FY 2019-20  
Annual Projection 

FY 2019-20  
Variance 

Beginning Fund Balance 
as of 9/30/19 

$4,172,291 
 

$4,543,361  

RESOURCES:    
4B Sales Tax $5,067,000 $5,067,000 0% 
Interest $36,400 $36,400 0% 
Total Revenues $5,103,400 $5,103,400 0% 
EXPENDITURES:   0% 
Debt Services Costs $1,824,425 $1,824,425 0% 
Transfer Out-Golf Debt 
Service 

$365,216 $365,216 0% 

Transfer Out-Park 
Performance Fund 

$1,531,000 $1,531,000 0% 

Transfer Out-Golf 
Operations Assistance 

$796,000 $796,000 0% 

Transfer Out-Parks 
Replacement Fund 

$80,000 $80,000 0% 

Transfer Out-
Median/Open Spaces 

$75,000 $75,000 0% 

Transfer Out-Golf 
Mowers 

$55,000 $55,000 0% 

Transfer Out-Parks 
Emergency Capital 

$25,000 $25,000 0% 

Transfer Out-CPF $50,000 $50,000 0% 
Total Expenditures $4,801,641 $4,801,641 0% 
Net Income (Loss) $301,759 $301,759 0% 
Ending Fund Balance $4,474,050 $4,845,120 0% 

4B Fund Executive Dashboard Q1 

Key Trends 
• At this point in the fiscal year, revenues and expenditures are projected to meet budgeted levels. 8
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Revenue Description Prior YTD Current YTD Annual  
Budget 

Annual  
Projections 

Budget vs 
Projections 

Ad Val Taxes‐ General   $8,449,577  $12,048,674  $20,041,179  $20,041,179  0% 

Ad Val Taxes ‐ Delinquent  ‐$38,049  $41,074  $160,752  $160,752  0% 

Ad Val Taxes ‐ Pen & Int  $10,938  $23,306  $160,752  $160,752  0% 

Ad Valorem Taxes  $8,422,466  $12,113,054  $20,362,683  $20,362,683  0% 

           

Sales Tax   $753,843  $831,538  $9,990,000  $9,990,000  0% 

           

Electric Utility Franchise Fees  $0  $0  $1,650,690  $1,650,690  0% 

Telephone Franchise Fees  $102  $205  $150,000  $150,000  0% 

Telecable Franchise Fees  $0  $0  $275,000  $275,000  0% 

Natural Gas Franchise Fee  $0  $0  $235,000  $235,000  0% 

Solid Waste Franchise Fee  $30,850  $62,805  $404,250  $404,250  0% 

Water and Sewer Franchise 
Fees  

$203,750  $211,900  $847,600  $847,600  0% 

Franchise Fees  $234,702  $274,910  $3,562,540  $3,562,540  0% 

           

Other Taxes  $178,500  $185,640  $742,560  $742,560  0% 

           

Fire Service Fees  $0  $0  $342,500  $342,500  0% 

Parks Service Fees   $8,052  $7,461  $37,000  $37,000  0% 

Public Works Service Fees   $7,717  $18,906  $56,640  $56,640  0% 

Police Service Fees   $0  $290  $5,000  $5,000  0% 

Code Enforcement Service 
Fees  

$3,893  $815  $14,000  $14,000  0% 

Miscellaneous Service Fees   $9,130  $61,263  $335,000  $335,000  0% 

Service Fees  $28,792  $88,735  $790,140  $790,140  0% 

           

Fines & Fees  $232,488  $144,426  $1,050,000  $1,050,000  0% 

           

Building Permits   $144,271  $152,134  $675,000  $675,000  0% 

Miscellaneous Licenses and 
Permits 

$44,183  $28,527  $232,750  $232,750  0% 

Licenses and Permits  $188,454  $180,661  $907,750  $907,750  0% 

           

Investment Income  $44,513  $52,955  $400,000  $400,000  0% 

Stop Loss Reimbursement  $607,225  $0  $0  $0   

Miscellaneous Revenues  $228,974  $270,283  $874,684  $874,684  0% 

Miscellaneous Revenues  $880,712  $323,238  $1,274,684  $1,274,684  0% 

          

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ 
Water/Sewer 

$355,000  $332,250  $1,329,000  $1,329,000  0% 

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ 
Hotel/Motel 

$6,500  $6,500  $26,000  $26,000  0% 

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ Solid 
Waste 

$3,375  $61,900  $247,600  $247,600  0% 

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ Type A  $73,846  $73,846  $248,658  $248,658  0% 

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ PPF  $65,775  $83,900  $335,600  $335,600  0% 

Indirect Cost Transfer‐ Golf  $0  $0  $117,000  $117,000  0% 

Transfers  $504,496  $558,396  $ 2,303,858  $ 2,303,858  0% 

          

Total General Fund Revenues $11,424,453  $14,700,598  $40,984,215  $40,984,215  0% 

General Fund  
Schedule of Revenues – Budget vs Projections (unaudited) Q1 
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 Prior YTD Current YTD Annual  
Budget 

Annual  
Projections 

Budget vs 
Projections 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT            

City Manager's Office  $206,026  $141,531  $686,727  $683,421  0% 

Human Resources  $133,541  $176,264  $634,064  $634,064  0% 

Legal  $50,665  $99,874  $362,866  $362,866  0% 

Communications  $69,366  $120,351  $422,030  $422,030  0% 

Non‐Departmental  $376,844  $502,702  $1,432,592  $1,435,898  0% 

City Secretary's Office  $381,392  $419,208  $1,779,927  $1,779,927  0% 

Finance  $331,605  $441,744  $1,637,611  $1,637,611  0% 

Purchasing  $63,370  $41,986  $297,590  $297,590  0% 

  $1,620,309  $1,943,660  $7,253,407  $7,253,407  0% 

           

PUBLIC SAFETY           

Police  $2,667,978  $3,269,002  $12,436,048  $12,436,048  0% 

Fire  $1,732,960  $1,904,495  $8,236,296  $8,236,296  0% 

  $4,400,938  $5,173,497  $20,672,344  $20,672,344  0% 

           

PUBLIC WORKS           

Public Works Administration  $159,320  $167,390  $783,492  $783,492  0% 

Facilities Maintenance  $252,879  $157,964  $830,531  $830,531  0% 

Streets Pavement 
Maintenance 

$677,154  $567,423  $2,885,876  $2,885,876  0% 

Streets Drainage 
Maintenance 

$124,143  $157,904  $411,073  $411,073  0% 

Streets Traffic Maintenance  $64,148  $68,362  $325,616  $325,616  0% 

Engineering  $336,510  $308,786  $1,306,728  $1,306,728  0% 

  $1,565,077  $1,427,829  $6,543,316  $6,193,422  0% 

           

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES           

Neighborhood Services 
Administration 

$46,059  $55,069  $219,367  $219,367  0% 

Environmental Services  $49,014  $45,945  $356,734  $356,734  0% 

Code Enforcement  $72,682  $76,507  $336,425  $336,425  0% 

Animal Services  $122,544  $118,678  $515,052  $515,052  0% 

  $290,299  $296,199  $1,427,678  $1,427,678  0% 

           

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES           

Development Services  $218,283  $224,165  $887,315  $887,315  0% 

Building Inspections  $153,781  $157,795  $677,546  $677,546  0% 

  $372,064  $381,960  $1,564,861  $2,114,755  0% 

           

CULTURE & RECREATION           

Parks and Recreation 
Administration 

$70,707  $69,163  $315,258  $315,258  0% 

Recreation  $72,197  $79,659  $259,395  $259,395  0% 

Parks  $347,432  $292,328  $1,421,948  $1,421,948  0% 

Senior Citizen's Center  $33,908  $36,256  $205,313  $205,313  0% 

Library  $334,393  $289,287  $1,318,285  $1,318,285  0% 

 $858,637  $766,693  $3,520,199  $3,520,199  0% 

           

Total Expenditures $9,156,401  $9,989,838  $40,981,705  40,981,705  0% 

           

Total Net Income (Loss)  $2,268,052  $4,710,760  $2,510  $2,510  0% 

General Fund  
Schedule of Expenditures – Budget vs Projections (unaudited) Q1 
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 Prior YTD Current YTD Annual  
Budget 

Annual  
Projections 

Budget vs 
Projections 

           

REVENUES           

Water Revenue  $2,331,948  $2,967,203  $12,157,000  $12,157,000  0% 

Sewer Revenue  $2,108,740  $2,244,476  $9,457,000  $9,457,000  0% 

Interest  $53,726  $57,000  $148,000  $148,000  0% 

Miscellaneous Revenues  $221,640  $234,923  $754,000  $754,000  0% 

Impact Fee Reimbursements  $6,992  $7,098  $810,031  $810,031  0% 

Transfer In from Fund 350‐
Land 

$0  $452,000  $452,000  $452,000  0% 

Transfer In from GF‐Land  $0  $200,000  $200,000  $200,000  0% 

TOTAL REVENUES  $4,723,046  $6,162,700  $23,978,031  $23,978,031  0% 

           

EXPENDITURES            

Personnel Services  $336,522  $380,655  $2,001,108  $2,001,108  0% 

Maintenance and Repair   $20,610  $45,433  $254,779  $254,779  0% 

Operations, Services  $127,122  $138,466  $651,979  $651,979  0% 

Materials and Supplies  $56,771  $45,701  $411,602  $411,602  0% 

Capital Outlay   $60,329  $61,150  $823,342  $823,342  0% 

Debt Services    $216  $0  $6,276,804  $6,276,804  0% 

Miscellaneous Other 
Expenses 

$6,169  $0  $116,760  $116,760  0% 

Transfer to General Fund 
Administrative Services 

$355,000  $322,250  $1,329,000  $1,329,000  0% 

Franchise Fee  $203,750  $211,900  $847,600  $847,600  0% 

Payment‐In‐Lieu‐Of‐Taxes  $178,500  $185,640  $742,560  $742,560  0% 

Transfers to Equipment 
Replacement Fund 

$227,515  $225,795  $225,795  $225,795  0% 

Transfers To IT  $26,657  $52,115  $208,460  $208,460  0% 

Transfers to Equipment 
Services 

$15,601  $13,154  $52,612  $52,612  0% 

Purchase of Water  $380,352  $364,464  $4675,000  $4,675,000  0% 

Sewer Treatment  $483,024  $304,960  $4,225,000  $4,225,000  0% 

           TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $2,478,138  $2,361,683  $22,842,401  $22,842,401  0% 

           

Net Income (Loss)  $2,244,908  $3,801,017  $1,135,630  $1,135,630   

           

           

           

           

Water and Sewer Fund  
Schedule of Expenditures – Budget vs Projections (unaudited) Q1 
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 Prior YTD Current YTD Annual  
Budget 

Annual  
Projections 

Budget vs 
Projections 

           

           

REVENUES           

Transfer In‐ 4B Sales Tax  $358,688  $382,750  $1,531,000  $1,531,000  0% 

Recreation Memberships  $291,166  $267,180  $1,425,000  $1,425,000  0% 

Rentals, Fees and Sales   $96,800  $85,297  $823,500  $823,500  0% 

Interest  $5,465  $4,267  $12,000  $12,000  0% 

Miscellaneous Revenue   $3,139  $2,861  $5,000  $5,000  0% 

TOTAL REVENUES  $755,258  $742,355  $3,796,500  $3,796,500  0% 

           

           

EXPENDITURES            

Personnel Services  $340,226  $358,972  $2,066,721  $2,066,721  0% 

Maintenance and Repair   $30,254  $68,609  $320,190  $320,190  0% 

Operations, Services  $76,362  $75,278  $271,541  $271,541  0% 

Materials and Supplies  $81,211  $85,715  $591,508  $591,508  0% 

Capital Outlay   $63,589  $0  $189,816  $189,816  0% 

Transfers to IT   $15,497  $17,030  $68,117  $68,117  0% 

Transfer to Equipment 
Replacement Fund 

$50,044  $49,177  $49,177  $49,177  0% 

Transfer to Equipment 
Services 

$2,621  $1907  $7,628  $7,628  0% 

Transfer to General Fund 
Administrative Services 

$65,775  $83,900  $335,600  $335,600  0% 

Miscellaneous Other 
Expenses  

$16,900  $15,969  $38,300  $38,300  0% 

           TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $742,479  $756,557  $3,938,598  $3,938,598  0% 

           

Net Income (Loss)  $12,779  $(14,202)  $(142,089)  $(142,089)  0% 

           

           

           

Parks Performance Fund  
Schedule of Expenditures – Budget vs Projections (unaudited) Q1 
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 Prior YTD Current YTD Annual  
Budget 

Annual  
Projections 

Budget vs 
Projections 

           

           

REVENUES           

4A Sales Tax              $ 387,755  $ 426,602  $5,067,000  $5,067,000  0% 

Interest  $27,454  $25,979  $65,000  $65,000  0% 

Miscellaneous Revenue  $ 49,704  $ 62,055  $155,625  $155,625  0% 

TOTAL REVENUES  $ 464,913  $514,636  $ 5,287,625  $ 5,287,625  0% 

           

           

EXPENDITURES            

Personnel Services  $38,366  $52,251  $211,442  $211,442  0% 

Operations, Services   $29,589  $28,985  $147,000  $147,000  0% 

Materials and Supplies   $5,530  $4,183  $38,250  $38,250  0% 

Miscellaneous   $63,789  $23,851  $115,000  $115,000   

Economic Development 
Incentive (380) 

$1,017,020  $3,576  $825,000  $825,000  0% 

Transfer to GF‐ 
Administrative Services 

$73,846  $73,846  $248,658  $248,658  0% 

Transfer Out ‐ Business 
Expansion 

$3,058  $186  $35,000  $35,000  0% 

Transfer Out‐ BOF   $0  $0  $120,000  $120,000  0% 

Transfers to IT   $2,110  $2,121  $8,483  $8,483  0% 

Debt Services Costs  $216  $0  $2,051,370  $2,051,370  0% 

           TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $1,233,524  $188,999  $3,800,203  $3,800,203  0% 

           

Net Income (Loss)  $(768,611)  $325,637  $1,487,422  $1,487,422  0% 
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